

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<b>In re Grand Jury</b>	)	<b>Case No. 18-mc-00175-BAH</b>
<b>Investigation of Possible</b>	)	<b>GJ No. 18-2</b>
<b>Violations of 18 U.S.C. § 1956</b>	)	
<b>and 50 U.S.C. § 1705</b>	)	<b><u>UNDER SEAL</u></b>

**[REDACTED]**  
**Surreply Opposing Motion to Compel**

Dated: February 26, 2019

Brian W. Stolarz  
Leslie Paul Machado  
LECLAIRRYAN, PLLC  
2318 Mill Road, Suite 1100  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 647-5946 (phone) (Stolarz)  
(703) 647-5951 (facsimile)  
brian.stolarz@leclairryan.com  
leslie.machado@leclairryan.com

*Counsel for* **[REDACTED]**

CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....iv

Introduction.....1

Argument.....2

**I. This Court lacks personal jurisdiction over [REDACTED].** .....2

A. The Government has not established any contacts between [REDACTED] and the District of Columbia related to this case. ....2

B. [REDACTED] contacts with [REDACTED] do not support the Government’s claim of personal jurisdiction.....3

**II. This Court should not compel [REDACTED] to violate Chinese law.**.....6

A. The Government concedes that the subpoena exposes [REDACTED] to potential liability under Chinese law. ....7

B. The D.C. Circuit’s decision in *Sealed Case I* controls. ....8

C. *Sealed Case II* differs in several material respects. ....11

D. Federal courts do *not* “consistently” order third-party banks to violate foreign bank-secrecy laws.....12

E. The Government’s Restatement analysis is flawed. ....14

1. Enforcing the Subpoena would offend Chinese sovereign interests and violate its substantive policies. ....14

2. Respecting comity principles helps to ensure that Americans are treated fairly abroad.....15

3. Under Restatement § 442, special rules apply where complying with the information request would violate the laws of the country where the information is located.....16

**III. This Court can avoid the fraught comity issues by requiring the Government to avail itself of the MLAA process.**.....17

A. Contrary to the Government’s suggestion, this Court *can*, and should, direct that the Government use to the MLAA process in the first instance. ....17

B. Whether the Government should first attempt to obtain the records through the MLAA process is the Court’s decision, not the Government’s “prerogative.” .....18

**IV. Professor Clarke’s sanguine views about the likelihood of significant punishments are irrelevant and inaccurate.**.....22

A. The D.C. Circuit’s comity analysis in *Sealed Case I* did not hinge on the bank’s likelihood of serious punishment if it complied with the Subpoena.....22

B.	There are flaws in both Professor Clarke’s general approach toward and particular analysis of the Chinese laws in question. ....	23
1.	Problems with Clarke’s general approach. ....	23
2.	Problems with some of Clarke’s specific arguments. ....	25
3.	Under Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 442(2), the Court should <i>not</i> order [REDACTED] to comply with the subpoena. ....	27
<b>Conclusion</b>	.....	<b>28</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Animal Sci. Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co. Ltd.*, — U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018) ..... 25

*Bally Gaming, Inc. v. Kappos*, 789 F.Supp.2d 41 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 5

*Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino*, 376 U.S. 398 (1964) ..... 22

*Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int'l Pension Fund v. Kel-Tech Constr., Inc.*, 319 F. Supp. 3d 330 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 5

*Cayuga Nation v. Zinke*, 302 F. Supp. 3d 362 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 20

*eAcceleration Corp. v. Trend Micro, Inc.*, 408 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (W.D. Wash. 2006)..... 20

*FedEx Home Delivery, an operating division of FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.*, 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 11

*In re Grand Jury 81-2*, 550 F. Supp. 24 (N.D. Mich. 1982) ..... 12

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated Aug. 9, 2000*, 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 13

*In re Sealed Case*, 825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... passim

*In re Sealed Case*, 832 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 5, 11, 12

*In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001*, 718 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 6

*J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro*, 564 U.S. 873 (2011) ..... 4, 6

*Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines*, 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 13

*Marc Rich & Co. v. United States*, 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... 4

*SEC v. Banca Della Svizzera Italiana*, 92 F.R.D. 111 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 13

*Serv. Employees Int'l Union Health & Welfare Fund v. N. Am. Cleaning Services Co. Inc.*, 264 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 5

*Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa*, 482 U.S. 522 (1987) ..... 7, 14, 18

*Underhill v. Hernandez*, 168 U.S. 250 (1897)..... 8

*United States v. Bank of Nova Scotia*, 691 F.2d 1384 (11th Cir. 1982) ..... 13

*United States v. Bank of Nova Scotia*, 740 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 13

*United States v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.*, 584 F. Supp. 1080 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 12

*United States v. Field*, 532 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 13

*United States v. First Nat'l City Bank*, 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968) ..... 12

*United States v. Noriega*, 1990 WL 142524 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 1990)..... 13  
*United States v. Old Dominion Boat Club*, 630 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2011))..... 11  
*United States v. Sedaghaty*, 2010 WL 11643384 (D. Ore. Feb. 26, 2010)..... 13  
*United States v. Vetco, Inc.*, 691 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 12  
*Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.*, 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 5  
*Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 5

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1956..... 3  
18 U.S.C. § 1956(b)(2) ..... 4  
31 U.S.C. § 5318A..... 3  
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6 ..... 26  
50 U.S.C. § 1705..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Rev'd) of Foreign Relations Law § 437 ..... 7  
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 442 ..... passim
